
 
 
 

 
Despatched: 16.06.14 

 

STRATEGY AND PERFORMANCE ADVISORY COMMITTEE  

24 June 2014 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

 
Cllrs. Abraham, Mrs. Bayley, Clark, Dickins, Eyre, Fleming, Mrs. George, Mrs. Parkin, 

Mrs. Purves, Raikes, Miss. Stack and Miss. Thornton 

 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

 

1. Appointment of Chairman    

 

2. Appointment of Vice Chairman   

 
 

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 3 April 2014, as a correct record 

 

  

4. Declarations of Interest    

 Any interests not already registered 

 

  

5. Actions from Previous Meeting    

 None   

 

6. Update from Portfolio Holder   

 
Cllr Fleming 

Tel: 01732 227180 

7. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee    

 None   

 

8. Confirmation of Working Groups  (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
Vanessa Etheridge 

Tel: 01732 227199 

 

9. Annual Complaint Monitoring 2013/14  (Pages 7 - 14) 

 
Amy Wilton 

Tel: 01732 227280 

 

10. Customer Experience Project - Presentation  (Pages 15 - 16) 

 
Amy Wilton 

Tel: 01732 227280 

 

11. Communications strategy and 2013/14 work plan  (Pages 17 - 34) 

 
Lee Banks 

Tel: 01732 227161 

 

 



 

 

12. Performance Indicators & Targets for 2014/15  (Pages 35 - 50) 

 
Lee Banks 

Tel: 01732 227161 

 

13. Work Plan  (Pages 51 - 52) 

 
 

 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 

factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate  

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 

 

 



 

19 
 

STRATEGY AND PERFORMANCE ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2014 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Dickins (Vice Chairman)  

  

 Cllrs. Abraham, Mrs. George, Mrs. Parkin, Piper, Mrs. Purves, Miss. Stack and 

Miss. Thornton 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Neal 

 

 

 

38. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 January 

2014 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

39. Declarations of Interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made. 

 

40. Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
The Head of Human Resources had advised that, in response to a question raised at the 

previous meeting, 20 staff members were on fixed term contracts, including 5 externally 

funded posts. 

 

41. Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Chairman (also the Portfolio Holder for Strategy & Performance) referred to the 

project to create additional car park spaces on the Buckhurst 2 site in Sevenoaks Town 

Centre. He was pleased that the initiative was progressing and anticipated that Members 

and residents would have an opportunity to see the proposed design structure in due 

course. He advised that options for a permit scheme to assist local traders access the 

new car park were being reviewed.     

 

The Chairman also confirmed that Cabinet would be considering proposals (from the 

Finance & Resources Advisory Committee) for an SDC owned company to be 

incorporated, thus enabling the Council to exercise trading powers and enter into more 

innovative arrangements with the private sector. 

 

42. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  

 
There were no such referrals. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Strategy and Perf
[...]
: 

 

a) prominent “see you next week”  logos be applied to refuse collection 

freighters (sample versions to be shared with the Communications Working 

Group in advance);     

 

b) the Chief Officer Environmental & Operational Services develop business 

plans for the possible introduction of: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Strategy and Performance Advisory Committee - 3 April 2014 

22 

 

 

i. MOT testing for Class 5 vehicles (i.e. community transport vehicles 

under 7.5 tonnes) at the Dunbrik Depot; 

  

ii. a small bin alternative as part of the garden waste collection service; 

and 

 

iii. expansion of the trade waste recycling service; 

 

c) a workshop be provided for SDC staff on the subject of submitting effective 

briefs to the Print Studio for creative design work (the content / format of 

the workshop to be prepared by the Studio Manager in consultation with 

Councillor Miss Stack); and 

 

d) measures to promote and market the pest control service more effectively 

be pursued. 

 

44. Work Plan  

 
Provisional agenda items for the Committee’s summer 2014 meeting were noted. 

 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.24 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



 

CONFIRMATION OF WORKING GROUPS 

Strategy & Performance Advisory Committee – 24 June 2014 

 

Report of  Chief Officer Legal and Governance 

Status: For Decision  

Key Decision: No 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Fleming 

Contact Officer Vanessa Etheridge Ext. 7199 

Recommendation to Strategy & Performance Advisory Committee:  That the 

Committee consider whether the working groups as detailed in the report should 

continue, and if so, agree membership and reconfirm terms of reference.   

Reason for recommendation: It is necessary to review and if necessary reconstitute any 

working groups each municipal year.  

Introduction and Background 

1 During the last municipal year the Advisory Committee formed three working 

groups.  It is necessary for the Committee to review the need for these working 

groups and confirm the terms of reference and membership. 

Communications Strategy Working Group  

2 At the meeting held on 8 October 2013 (Minute 17) it was resolved that a 

Working Group be set up to review the Council’s Communications Strategy 

and the membership agreed as Councillors Mrs George, Mrs Parkin, Miss 

Stack and Miss Thornton. 

Key Implications 

Financial 

None directly arising from this report. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement 

Working groups are only constituted for a municipal year, and must be reconstituted each 

new municipal year.  Members would only be allowed to claim travel expenses for 

formally constituted working groups. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



 

Equality Impacts  
 

Consideration of impacts under the Public Sector Equality Duty: 

Question Answer Explanation / Evidence 

a. Does the decision being made 

or recommended through this 

paper have potential to 

disadvantage or discriminate 

against different groups in the 

community? 

No  

b. Does the decision being made 

or recommended through this 

paper have the potential to 

promote equality of 

opportunity? 

No 

c. What steps can be taken to 

mitigate, reduce, avoid or 

minimise the impacts 

identified above? 

  

 

Conclusions 

Members should consider whether they wish the three working groups to continue to 

meet, agree the membership and reconfirm the terms of reference for each one. 

Background Papers: Strategy & Performance Advisory Committee Agenda 

and Minutes  

Christine Nuttall 

Chief Officer for Legal and Governance 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 8



 

ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 2013/14 

Strategy and Performance Advisory Committee – 24 June 2014 

 

Report of  Chief Officer Corporate Support 

Status: For Information 

Key Decision: No   

Executive Summary: This report updates Members regarding customer complaints and 

feedback monitoring for the year 2013/14, as compared to 2012/13.  

This report supports the Key Aim of improving the key services we deliver to the public 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Peter Fleming 

Contact Officer(s) Amy Wilton Ext. 7280 Julie Heather Ext. 7125. 

Recommendation to Strategy & Performance Advisory Committee: That the report be 

noted. 

Introduction and Background 

1. This report provides details of formal complaints received by Sevenoaks District 

Council during the period 1st April 2013 to 31st March 2014. Complaints data is 

viewed by the Council as providing a useful tool to highlight specific concerns, 

assist in the identification of trends and act as a guide to which remedial action 

may be required to deliver service improvement.   

2. The Council’s formal complaints procedure defines a complaint as ‘any expression 

of dissatisfaction with our services whether justified or not’.  If a customer is 

contacting the Council for the first time regarding assistance for a Council service 

then this will be dealt with as a service request.  The complaints process will be 

used if a customer specifically states they would like us to follow the “complaints 

process” and/or they make reference to items from within the formal process (e.g.  

Stage 1) or the customer is contacting us for a second time regarding the same 

matter and wishes to make a complaint.   

3. The procedure is based on a two-stage internal process.  If complainants are still 

dissatisfied with the outcome after both Stage 1 and Stage 2, they can then 

request the Local Government Ombudsman investigate at Stage 3. 

2013/14 Review and Improvements 

4. A review of the Complaints process was undertaken during 2013/14 by the 

Customer Service Manager. The review focused on re-aligning complaints 

investigation within the new management structure, reducing paperwork and 

Page 7

Agenda Item 9



 

introducing an independent review of each Stage 1 response before it is sent out. 

The independent review is carried out by the Customer Service Manager to ensure 

consistency across the organisation and that the replies that are sent are 

customer focused, regardless of the outcome for the customer. A significant 

decrease in Stage 2 complaints has been recorded since this review has taken 

place. 

2013/14 Complaints figures 

5. The Council received a total of 116 complaints in 2013/14, a decrease of 9 

received in 2012/13.  The following graph shows at which stage of the complaints 

process each of the complaints were received 

 

Stage 1 Complaints 

6. Stage 1 complaints received 

  2012/13 2013/14 

Total 92 91 

 

7. 2013/14 saw a very minimal decrease in Stage 1 complaints received. As in 

previous years Development Services, Revenues and Benefits are the main areas 

of complaint. For a break down of Stage1 complaints received by service area see 

appendix A. 

8. Of the 91 Stage 1 complaints received in 2013/14 51% were found to be invalid. 

This was because customers had made incorrect claims, unrealistic claims or had 

contacted the wrong organisation.  

Page 8

Agenda Item 9



 

9. Outcome of complaints at Stage 1 

  
Total 

2012/13 

Total 

2013/14 

Complaint invalid 33 46 

Complaint upheld 59 45 

Total 92 91 

10. 3 financial payments were made at Stage 1 totalling £290.00. £100 relating to a 

Benefits complaint, £110 relating to a Local Tax complaint and £80 in respect of a 

Development Services complaint. These payments were met from within the 

relevant service budget. 

Stage 2 Complaints 

11. Stage 2 complaints received 

 

  2012/13 2013/14 

Total 22  9 

 

12. This year saw a decrease in Stage 2 complaints by 60%. Development Services 

attracted the most complaints at this stage. For a breakdown of Stage 2 

complaints received by service area see appendix B. 

13. Out of the 9 Stage 2 complaints investigated during 2013/14, 56% were found to 

be invalid. This was because customers had made incorrect or unrealistic claims. 

44% were upheld. 

14. Outcome of complaints at Stage 2 

  
Total 

2012/13 

Total 

2013/14 

Complaint invalid 11 5 

Complaint upheld 11 4 

Total 22 9 

15. No compensation payments were made at Stage 2. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 9



 

Stage 3 complaints – Local Government Ombudsman 

16. In 2013/14 the Local Government Ombudsman received 16 complaints about this 

authority. Of the 16 complaints 4 were premature and 4 were not investigated. 7 

decisions were made and one case is still open. The following table shows the 

decisions made by the LGO 

LGO Decision  
 

Service area 

 

Number of decisions 

Investigation complete no 

maladministration 
Development Services 2 

Investigation complete & 

satisfied with authority 

action 

Parking Services 1 

Not in jurisdiction & no 

discretion 

Development Services 

EH 

Local tax 

1 

1 

2 

Total 7 

 

17. This year the Ombudsman has yet to provide the annual letter. No comparison can 

be made to other Local Authorities as in previous years. For Local Government 

Ombudsman complaints received by service area see Appendix C. 

18. No compensation payments were made at this stage. 

Key Implications 

Financial  

The Council made three financial payments as compensation in 2013/14 to resolve 

complaints. Any such payments are met from within the relevant service budget. 

  Compensation Paid (£) 

  2012/13 2013/14 

Stage 1 1,029.04 290.00 

Stage 2 0 0 

LGO 0 0 

Total 1,029.04 290.00 

 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

The complaints process meets all legal requirements, and recognises Human Rights 

through the comprehensive 3 stage process. The complaints process gives good 

Page 10

Agenda Item 9



 

opportunity to identify and deal with any service problem from a customer perspective. 

The operation of the system is subject to external rigorous appraisal by the LGO stage 3 

processes. This and the results of the last year indicate that the current system is working 

well. 

Equ
[...]
.5 1 11.1 

Communications 0 0 0 0 

Communities & Business 0 0 0 0 

Customer Services 0 0 0 0 

Democratic Services 0 0 0 00 

Development Services 9 41 5 55.6 

Direct Services 3 13.6 0 0 

Electoral Services 0 0 0 0 

Environmental Health 3 13.6 0 0 

Finance 0 0 0 0 

Housing 1 4.5 1 11.1 

Human Resources 0 0 0 0 

IT Services 0 0 0 0 

Land Charges 0 0 0 0 

Legal 0 0 0 0 

Licensing 0 0 0 0 

Local Tax 1 4.5 1 11.1 

Parking Services 3 13.6 0 0 

Planning Policy 0 0 0 0 

Print 0 0 0 0 

Page 13

Agenda Item 9



 

Property 1 4.5 0 0 

Total 22 100 9 100 

 

 

Appendix C – Local Government Ombudsman complaints received by service 

area 

LGO Complaints received 2013/14 

Development Services 8 

Environmental Health 1 

Housing 2 

Local Tax 3 

Parking Services 1 

Property 1 

TOTAL 16 

 

 

 

 

Page 14

Agenda Item 9



 

CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE PROJECT PRESENTATION 

Strategy and Performance Advisory Committee – 24 June 2014 

 

Report of  Chief Officer Corporate Support 

Status: For Information 

Key Decision: No   

This report supports the Key Aim of improving the key services we deliver to the public 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Peter Fleming 

Contact Officer(s) Amy Wilton Ext. 7280 

Recommendation to Strategy & Performance Advisory Committee: That the 

presentation be noted. 

Introduction and Background 

1. The Customer Experience project is one of the Councils corporate projects. Over 

the last 12 months the Customer Services Manager has represented the Council 

on the Kent Channel Migration group. The group is made up of 8 Kent authorities, 

including Sevenoaks District Council and has looked at a number of initiatives for 

channel migration. Through this work, Sevenoaks District Council has looked at 

improvements for the existing website for refuse collections and behavioural 

change methods for Revenues customers. 

2. In parallel to this work, the Members Communication group has also carried out 

some work on identifying improve
[...]
mmittee:   

a)  To review the Communications Strategy and 2014/15 work plan; and  

b)  Subject to any amendments or recommendations identified by the Advisory 

Committee, recommend that Cabinet adopt the Council’s Communications Strategy and 

endorse the 2014/15 Communications work plan. 

Recommendation to Cabinet:  

Adopt the Council’s Communications Strategy and endorse the 2014/15 

Communications work plan. 

Reason for recommendation: To ensure that the Council’s Communication Strategy and 

work plan is in accordance with Members priorities and is making the most effective use 

of the Council’s resources.  

Introduction and Background 

1 Communications activity across the local government has seen a significant raise 

in profile in recent years as Council’s manage the impact of funding cuts.  As a 

result local authorities have sought to increase dialogue with their residents, local 

businesses and other stakeholders to prioritise savings and efficiencies that 

reflect community wants and needs and also ensuring the community is well 

informed about services and the value provided by the local authority. 

2 The Council’s Communication Strategy and Work Plan have been reviewed in 

recent years to reflect the changing priorities for the Council and has been 

improved to clearly reflect the purpose of all communications activity for the 

Council and set a clear framework for the remit of the Communications team. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 11



 

3 In response to this changing environment for local authority communications it is 

considered important that Members of the Advisory Committee consider the 

current strategy (provided as Appendix A) and work plan (provided at Appendix B) 

and provide officers with their own views and recommendations as to how the 

Council’s communications function should be shaped and what activity it should 

prioritise in the coming year. 

Other Options Considered and/or Rejected  

None 

Key Implications 

Finan
[...]
aniel 

Whitmarsh 

 

8.  Campaigns � External communication campaigns for 
2014/15 are proposed to focus on: 

• Local Heroes (as suggested by the 

Members Communications Working Group)  

• Channel shift and self service 

� An internal communication campaign for 
2014/15 is proposed to focus on: 

• Brand value, branding & style guide 

31 March 

2015 

Daniel 

Whitmarsh 

 

 

P
age 34

A
genda Item

 11



 

PERFORMANCE INDICATORS AND TARGETS FOR 2014-15 

Strategy & Performance Advisory Committee – 24 June 2014 

Report of  Chief Executive 

Status: For Consideration 

Also considered by: Cabinet – 17 July 2014 

Key Decision: No 

This report supports the Council’s promise to provide value for money 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Fleming 

Contact Officer(s) Lee Banks, Ext 7161 

Recommendation to Strategy and Performance Advisory Committee:   

(a) To make recommendations to Cabinet on the performance indicators to be 

reported on by the council for 2014/15; and 

(b)  To make recommendations to Cabinet on the performance targets to be set for 

2014/15 

Recommendation to Cabinet:  

Approve the Council’s performance indicators and targets for 2014/15 

Reason for recommendation: To ensure that the Council is measuring performance and 

setting appropriate targets to support the improvement of its services and to enable the 

Council to deliver on its vision and promises to the community.  

Introduction and Background 

1 Each year the Council undertakes a thorough review of the performance indicators 

it adopts and the performance targets it sets to continue to support the 

improvement of services and to enable the Council to deliver on its vision and 

promises to the community. 

2 To ensure that performance management maintains a strong focus on service 

improvement and is proportionate to the resources available to manage 

performance monitoring, Officers have undertaken a thorough review of the local 

performance indicators to be reported against in 2014/15.  Resultantly it is 

recommended that data is collected against 63 local performance indicators. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 12



 

3 For each performance indicator Officers have recommended a performance target 

for 2014/15.  The proposed performance targets reflect Officers’ assessment of 

the available resources to deliver the highest achievable quality of service. 

Performance Targets 

4 The selection of performance indicators and the setting of targets is one element 

of the Councils Strategic Service Planning process.  Service Plans record the vision 

and priorities for each Council service and the key strategic objectives the service 

will deliver in the coming year. 

5 Within the Service Plans, Officers also consdier the resources they have available 

to deliver their objectives and the operational risks that may prevent objectives 

from being achieved.  It is an assessment of these resources and the impact of 

any savings required of the service that informs the target setting process. 

6 It remains the Councils ambition to deliver the highest quality services with the 

resources available to it and to seek new and improved ways of working to ensure 

that performance targets are exceeded.  However, the impact of delivering 

financial savings is reflected in some of the performance targets recommended by 

Officers this year. 

7 Set out at Appendix 1 to this report is a record of all performance indicators 

proposed by Officers for 2014/15.  These are grouped by service and detail year 

end performance for 2013/14 and the performance target proposed by Officers 

for this year.  The covering page of the appendix summarises both year end 

performance and the proposed changes to performance indicators and targets for 

2014/15. 

8 Members are asked to review Officers proposals and make recommendations to 

Cabinet on the performance indicators and targets to be adopted for this financial 

year. 

Other Options Considered and/or
[...]
notices issued 

within 28 days of authorisation 
New indicator for 2014/15 100%  

 
 

P
age 50

A
genda Item

 12



  

Strategy & Performance Advisory Committee Work Plan 2014/15 

 

24 June 2014 7 October 2014 2 December 2014 3 March  2015 

Performance Indicators & Targets 

for 2014/15 

Annual Complaint Monitoring 

2013/14  

Communication strategy  

Customer Experience project 

Update on Corporate plan  

Communication strategy  

Equalities Update 

Business Transformation 

 

Communication strategy   

 

P
age 51

A
genda Item

 13



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	8 Confirmation of Working Groups
	9 Annual Complaint Monitoring 2013/14
	10 Customer Experience Project - Presentation
	11 Communications strategy and 2013/14 work plan
	11 Communications Strategy - Appendix A
	11 Communications Strategy - Appendix B

	12 Performance Indicators & Targets for 2014/15
	12 PI's & Targets 2014-15 - Appendix 1

	13 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

STRATEGY AND PERFORMANCE ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2014 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Dickins (Vice Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Abraham, Mrs. Bayley, Clark, Dickins, Mrs. George, Mrs. Parkin, 

Mrs. Purves, Miss. Stack and Miss. Thornton 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Eyre and Raikes 

 

 

 

1. Appointment of Chairman  

 
Resolved:  That Cllr. Fleming be appointed as Chairman for the Committee for the 

ensuing municipal year.  

 

(Cllr. Fleming in the Chair)  

2. Appointment of Vice Chairman  

 
Resolved:  That Cllr. Dickins be appointed as the Vice Chairman for the Committee 

for the ensuing municipal year.  

3. Minutes  

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Strategy and 

Performance Advisory Committee held on the 3 April 2013 be approved and 

signed as a correct record.  

 

4. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest.  

5. Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
There were none.  

6. Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Chairman, who was also the Portfolio Holder for Strategy and Performance advised 

that some other Local Authorities had been involved in a collective switching project 

which allowed all those who had signed up to switch their utilities provider to receive 

better value for money.  Officers had investigated and found that collective switching did 

not guarantee a best price, therefore the Council would have its own switch and save 

website which would allow the public and businesses to find the best deal for 

themselves.  The site would look at every energy supplier.  The website would be live 

from September 2014. 

 

In response to questions the Chairman advised that there were limited firms that offered 

the switch guarantee to pre paid meters due to their nature.  The Council’s housing 



Strategy and Performance Advisory Committee - 24 June 2014 

2 

 

partners and HERO Officers were fully versed in energy costs and provided advice for 

people on meters.  The Council would not be responsible if there were to be problems.  

The Chairman advised that more information would be available shortly.   

7. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  

 
There were no referrals from the Cabinet or Audit Committee.  

8. Confirmation of Working Groups  

 
Members considered a report that detailed the reconstitution of the Working Group 

which was set up to review the Council’s Communications Strategy. Councillor Miss Stack 

advised Members of the work carried out by the group in the year 2013/14.  Councillor 

Miss. Thornton informed Members that the work the group had undertaken was 

rewarding.  The Chairman asked Members if they thought an increased Membership 

would be beneficial.  Councillor Clark volunteered to be on the group.  

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That  

 

a) the Terms of Reference for the Communications Working Group be agreed 

subject to an increase in membership to five; and  

 

b) the Membership be agreed as Councillors Clark, Mrs George, Mrs Parkin, Miss 

Stack and Miss Thornton.  

  

9. Annual Complaint Monitoring 2013/14  

 
The Customer Service Manager presented a report that detailed the formal complaints 

received by the Council during the period 1 April 2013 to 31 March 2014.  A review of 

the complaints process was undertaken during 2013/14 that focused on the re-

alignment of complaints investigation within the new management structure, reducing 

paperwork. An independent review by the Customer Service Manager of each Stage 1 

response before it was sent out was also introduced to ensure consistency across the 

organisation and to ensure that replies were customer focused regardless of the 

outcome for the customer.  Since the review a significant decrease in Stage 2 complaints 

had been recorded.  

 

The Customer Service Manager advised that Stage 3 complaints were requests for the 

Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) to investigate. Only in exceptional circumstances 

would a complaint be dealt with at Stage 3, before a Stage 1 as advice from the LGO was 

that a complaint had to exhaust the internal review process first.  In response to a 

question, the Customer Service Manager informed Members that although the LGO had 

investigated more complaints in 2013/14 than in 2012/13 it was found that 4 

complaints were premature, 4 were not investigated, 7 decisions were made and one 

case was still open.  The complaints that had been closed were invalid, but the LGO 

reported on each complaint made.  

 



Strategy and Performance Advisory Committee - 24 June 2014 

3 

 

Local Tax complaints were steady and consistent in Stage 1 complaints, with Stage 2 

complaints being halved.  The reasons for Development Control complaints varied as to 

whether it was due to the decision made or the time taken.  In response to a question 

the Customer Service Manager advised that the breakdown of the complaints were 

unknown but could be investigated.  

 

Action 1: The Customer Service Manager to investigate the reasons for 

Development Control complaints and provide a breakdown of the figures.  

 

The Customer Service Manager advised that the 2013/14 figures for compensation 

payments were in relation to charges the customers accrued for accessing services and 

were offered a waiver or compensation for the cost.  

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted.  

  

10. Customer Experience Project - Presentation  

 
The Customer Service Manager gave a presentation to Members regarding the Customer 

Experience Project which was one of the Council’s corporate projects. She explained to 

Members that she had represented the Council on the Kent Channel Migration project 

which was made up of 8 Kent authorities.  The project had looked at a number of 

initiatives for channel migration and the Council had looked at improvements for the 

existing website for refuse collections and behavioural change methods for Revenues 

customers.  The project would focus on how online services were driven forward.  The 

Customer Service Manager gave a demonstration on the new refuse page which would 

be available for the public to access in the coming weeks.  

 

In response to questions the Customer Service Manager explained that the immediate 

improvements which could be made to the website were being completed rather than 

waiting for a new website which would take 6 to 12 months to complete.  The new 

website would be below the spending threshold for European procurement procedures to 

take effect.  Members requested that a full brief be written before contacting suppliers.  

 

It was acknowledged that not all customers used the website and it was one area of the 

project.  Encouraging residents to use the facilities on the website would reduce calls 

received and allow for greater resource to be allocated to assisting those that preferred 

telephone or face to face contact.  

 

Members were impressed with the changes that were being made and expressed their 

thanks to the Customer Services Manager.  

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 



Strategy and Performance Advisory Committee - 24 June 2014 

4 

 

Resolved:  That the presentation be noted.  

  

11. Communications strategy and 2013/14 work plan  

 
The Head of Transformation and Strategy presented a report detailing the review of the 

Communication Strategy and the 2014/15 Communications work plan.  The review 

reflected the change in priorities for the Council and had been improved to clearly reflect 

the purpose of all communications activity for the Council and set a clear framework for 

the remit of the Communications Team.  He advised that Sevenoaks Switching needed to 

be included within the work plan.  

 

In response to questions the Head of Transformation and Strategy informed Members 

that press releases were regularly sent to the local papers.  Usually the news items that 

were included were the ‘day to day’ items such as changes to refuse collection days.  

Previous advice received from the newspapers were that press releases with photos 

made better stories, however these stories were not necessarily covered in the 

newspapers.   

 

Members suggested that ‘Members’ needed to be included on bullet point 4 of 

‘Measuring our results’ in the Communications Strategy and that in the work plan the 

following amendments should be made:  

 

• Action 1 – include Communications Working Group in the Milestones column;  

• Action 3 – consistency needed to be investigated for joint working partnerships; 

• Action 5 – the due date needed to be changed to May 2014 instead of May 2015.  

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That 

 

a) the Communications Strategy and 2014/15 work plan be reviewed;  and 

 

b) it be recommended to Cabinet, subject to the amendments identified by the 

Advisory Committee for the Council’s Communications Strategy and 2014/15 

Communications work plan be endorsed.  

 

 

12. Performance Indicators & Targets for 2014/15  

 
The Committee considered a report setting out performance indicators and targets for 

2014/15.  Each year the Council undertakes a thorough review of the performance 

indicators it adopts and the performance targets it sets to continue to support the 

improvement of services and to enable the Council to deliver on its vision and promises 

to the community.  The report recommended that data was collected against 63 local 

performance indicators. For each indicator Officers had recommended a performance 

target for 2014/15.  The proposed targets reflected Officers’ assessment of the available 

resources to deliver the highest achievable quality of service.   

 



Strategy and Performance Advisory Committee - 24 June 2014 

5 

 

The Head of Transformation and Strategy advised Members that in 2013/14 6% of 

performance indicators were ‘red’ and had missed their target by at least 10%. If a target 

was missed by less than 10% it would be amber.  

 

In response to questions the Head of Transformation and Strategy advised that Licensing 

dealt with three different types of applications and therefore each would have an 

indicator.  If a third party was involved in the process this was factored into the 

indicators.  He advised that some targets could be reduced although if some of the green 

targets were reduced this could be more burdensome and would be harder to reach.  

 

Members discussed the indicators for waste and recycling and were advised that the 

targets were more challenging and it was suggested that it was something that Local 

Planning and Environment Advisory Committee could look at.  Members requested to see 

the cost of planning appeals.  

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that 

 

a) Local Planning and Environment Advisory Committee review the Performance 

indicators for waste and recycling ; and  

 

b) the performance targets as detailed within the report be set for 2014/15  

  

13. Work Plan  

 
Resolved:  That the work plan be noted.  

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.30 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 


